

SC 406/2025
State Vs. Kailah Kumar Yadav
FIR No. 325/2025
PS Okhla Indl. Area

31.10.2025

Present : Sh. A.T. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused is absent.
Dr. Akram Khan, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of complainant. Same is taken on record.

As per report of production warrant, the accused has already been released on 28.06.2025. However, he has not appeared despite repeated calls. He was also absent on last date of hearing.

Issue NBWs against accused and notice to his surety for 16.12.2025.

(Lovleen)
ASJ-03 (South East)
Saket Courts, Delhi/31.10.2025 (ds)