

SC 406/2025
State Vs. Kailash Kumar Yadav
FIR No. 325/2025
PS Okhla Indl. Area

16.12.2025

Present: Sh. A T Ansari, Ld Addl. PP for the State.
Accused in person with Ld. Counsel Shri Madhuresh
Kumar Mishra.
Mr. Akram Khan, Ld Counsel for complainant.

NBWs issued against the accused received back unexecuted. However, accused is present and on his request, his NBWs stands cancelled. Previous bail bonds stand restored.

Heard. Record perused.

Perusal of record reveals that the present case is required to be tried by Children Court in terms of Section 25 of the Commissions for Protection of Child Rights Act, 2005 as the victim namely "NKJ" (*who was also allegedly threatened by accused*) in the instant case was minor (13 years) at the time of alleged incident.

In these circumstances, the present file be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-East District with a request to transfer the same to the concerned Children Court.

- 2 -

**Put up before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge,
South-East District on 22.12.2025 at 10 AM.**

**(Anuj Agrawal)
ASJ-03 (South East)
Saket Courts, Delhi/16.12.2025(ds)**